## Victor Valley College Academic Senate – APPROVED Nov. 7, 2019 Resolution: F19-01 Non-Credit Course and Program Development

**Whereas**, the Academic Senate is the organization whose primary function is to make recommendations with respect to academic and professional matters (Title 5, §53200) and is primarily relied upon for curriculum and instruction development, grading policies, education program development, student preparation and success, degree and certificate requirements, and policies regarding faculty professional development, and shall reach mutual agreement on college governance structures, faculty roles and involvement in the accreditation process, processes for program review, and processes for institutional planning and budget development, and

Whereas, California Education Code 84757 authorizes community colleges to deliver non-credit courses for funding, and

**Whereas**, the mission of the district is in part to: create exceptional and accessible lifelong learning opportunities that afford students within our expanding communities the attainment of knowledge and skills necessary for success in the global economy.

**Whereas**, the mission of the district is in part: dedicated to providing opportunities for student learning and success through academic advancement, workforce development, and personal growth.

**Resolved**, that the VVC Academic Senate is committed to assuming its role in supporting and implementing the district's vision of non-credit course and program development.

Submitted by:

Harry L. Bennett Jr.

<u>Action:</u> 1st Reading of Academic Senate: 10/03/2019 2nd Reading of Academic Senate: 11/07/2019 - APPROVED Presented to College Council: XXXX/ XX/ XXXX Forwarded to Board of Trustees: XXXX/ XX/ XXXX